

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GIFFORDS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 1:21-cv-02887
)	
v.)	Hon. Loren L. AliKhan
)	
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF)	
AMERICA POLITICAL VICTORY FUND,)	
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF)	
AMERICA INSTITUTE FOR LEGISLATIVE)	
ACTION, MATT ROSENDALE FOR)	
MONTANA, and JOSH HAWLEY FOR)	
SENATE,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**DEFENDANTS THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA POLITICAL
VICTORY FUND AND NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA'S MOTION
TO DISMISS GIFFORDS'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AND MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. The FEC’s enforcement authority and procedural framework 2

 A. Public Enforcement of FECA 2

 B. Private Enforcement of FECA 3

 C. The Sudden Proliferation of Citizen Suits 4

 II. Giffords’s FEC Complaints 7

 III. Giffords obtains a judgment against the FEC, but things are not what they seem. 9

 A. Giffords sues the FEC for allegedly “failing to act.” 9

 B. The FEC deadlocks on reason-to-believe, which means it “acted” under FECA. 10

 C. The Delay-Suit Court, without knowledge of the FEC’s “acts” under FECA, still finds the FEC acted unreasonably. 11

 D. The Delay-Suit Court authorizes Giffords to file this Citizen Suit—again, without knowledge of the FEC’s “acts.” 12

 IV. It turns out that the FEC had “acted” under FECA long before the Delay Suit Court authorized Giffords to file this suit..... 14

ARGUMENT 17

 I. Giffords failed to satisfy the pre-suit conditions under FECA. 17

 A. FECA citizen suit preconditions intentionally limit such private actions to certain conditions, and those conditions are subject to new review here. 17

 B. Giffords has failed to satisfy the FECA citizen suit preconditions..... 21

 C. The Delay Suit Court’s determinations lack preclusive effect here. 25

 II. Giffords’s FECA claim fails as a matter of law because the FEC’s impasse at the reason-to-believe stage constituted the functional conclusion of the MURs..... 26

 III. Giffords lacks Article III standing. 29

 A. Giffords fails to demonstrate the requisite injury for Article III standing. 30

 B. Giffords fails to satisfy the causation requirement for Article III standing. 35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. Giffords fails to satisfy the redressability requirement for Article III standing.	38
D. Giffords may not end-run Article III standing by claiming competitor-standing.	39
IV. The five-year statute of limitations bars Giffords’s pre-November-2016 claims.	42
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

21st Century Telesis Joint Venture v. FCC, 318 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 29

3M Co. (Minnesota Min. & Mfg.) v. Browner, 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 43, 45

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc., 568 U.S. 85 (2013)..... 40

Canadian Lumber Trade All. v. United States, 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 39

Christian v. McHugh, 847 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2012) 25

Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013) 30, 34

CLC & Democracy 21 v. FEC, 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 3

* *CLC v. 45Committee, Inc.*, 118 F.4th 378 (D.C. Cir. 2024) passim

CLC v. FEC, 312 F. Supp. 3d 153 (D.D.C. 2018) 3

* *CLC v. Heritage Action for Am.*, No. 23-7107, 2025 WL 222305 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 15, 2025)
4, 24

CLC v. Iowa Values, 691 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2023)..... 5, 24

CLC. v. 45Committee, Inc., 666 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023) 19, 24

Combat Veterans for Cong. PAC v. FEC, 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 2, 3

Common Cause v. FEC, 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 29, 31

Common Cause v. FEC, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 3

Cope v. Anderson, 331 U.S. 461 (1947) 43

CREW v. Am. Action Network, 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 35

CREW v. FEC, 236 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 42, 45

CREW v. FEC, 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 34

CREW v. FEC, 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 6, 42

CREW v. FEC, 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 27, 28

Earle v. D.C., 707 F.3d 299 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 45

* *FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine*, 602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 33, 34

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 31, 35

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981)..... 2, 26

FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm., 877 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1995) 44

FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm., Inc., 916 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1996) 43

FEC v. Rose, 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 18

Flores ex rel. J.F. v. District of Columbia, 437 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2006) 29

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 29

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 29

Gabelli v. SEC, 568 U.S. 442 (2013)..... 43

Garelick v. Sullivan, 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 38

Gottlieb v. FEC, 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 30, 37, 41

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 17

Heritage Action for Am. v. FEC, 682 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2023)..... 5, 6, 24

In re U.S. Catholic Conference (USCC), 885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 39

Kokesh v. S.E.C., 581 U.S. 455 (2017) 43

Laroque v. Holder, 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 40

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 29, 38

McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. of Ind., 298 U.S. 178 (1936)..... 29

Nader v. FEC, 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 41

New World Radio, Inc. v. F.C.C., 294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 40

NRA v. FEC, 22-cv-01017 (D.D.C) 14

Perot v. FEC, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 4

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997) 40

Renal Physicians Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 38

Schmidt v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd., 826 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 29

Shays v. FEC, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 41

Sherley v. Sebelius, 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 39

Sierra Club v. Okla. Gas & Elec. Co., 816 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 42, 45

Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization, 426 U.S. 26 (1976) 36

Smith–Haynie v. District of Columbia, 155 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 42

State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew, 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 40

Strumsky v. Wash. Post Co., 842 F. Supp. 2d 215 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 42

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 31

Taylor v. Sturgell, 553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 26

Telecomms. Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 10

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 40

Van Hollen, Jr. v. FEC, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 2

Vroom v. FEC, 951 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 34

* *Wertheimer v. FEC*, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 30, 34, 35

Williams v. Purdue Pharma Co., 297 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 30

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2462..... 1, 42, 43, 45

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(B)..... 8

52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) 6, 10

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6)..... 6, 10

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 2, 3, 29

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(B)(i)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(B)(ii) 3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) 2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... passim
52 U.S.C. § 30109(d) 43

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 42

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 109.20 8
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(b) 8
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(h) 9
11 C.F.R. § 111.20(a)..... 3
11 C.F.R. § 111.21 3
11 C.F.R. § 111.24 43
11 C.F.R. § 111.9(b) 3
11 C.F.R. § 5.4(a)(4)..... 3
